

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ARISE VIRTUAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
Respondent

And

MATTHEW RICE, an Individual
Charging Party

CASE NO. 12-CA-144223

**RESPONDENT ARISE VIRTUAL SOLUTIONS INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
EXCEPTIONS TO DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

/s/ Peter W. Zinober _____

Peter W. Zinober
Florida Bar No. 121750
zinoberp@gtlaw.com
GREENBERG TRAUERIG, P.A.
Bank of America Plaza
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1900
Tampa, FL 33602
Telephone: (813) 318-5700
Facsimile: (813) 318-5900

Adam P. KohSweeney
akohsweeney@omm.com
Ashley Brown
abrown@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center, 28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-8700
Facsimile: (415) 984-8701

Attorneys for Respondent
Arise Virtual Solutions Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
II. BRIEF FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. ISSUES.....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The ALJ Erred in Finding that CCS Is Not a Necessary Party to this Action.....	7
B. The ALJ Erred in Relying on Certification Materials That Mr. Rice May Have Never Seen.....	9
C. The ALJ Erred in Extrapolating His Findings Regarding Mr. Rice to All CSPs.....	10
D. The ALJ Erred in Finding that CSPs, Including Mr. Rice, Are Statutory Employees of Arise and Not Independent Contractors.....	13
1. The ALJ Erred in Declining to Find that CCS and Mr. Rice Were Engaged in a Distinct Occupation or Business.....	15
2. The ALJ Erred in Finding that CCS and Mr. Rice Do Not Render Services As an Independent Business.....	20
3. The ALJ Erred in Finding That the Call Center Services Performed by CCS and Mr. Rice Were Part of the Regular Business of Arise and that Arise Is In the Same Business as CSPs.....	26
4. The ALJ Erred in Finding that Arise Exerts Control Over the Work of CSPs.....	28
5. The ALJ Erred in Finding that CSPs Perform Work Under Supervision of Arise.....	32
6. The ALJ Erred in Finding that All Skills Necessary to Perform Work as a CSP Are Obtained Through Training Arise Provides.....	36
7. The ALJ Erred in Finding That the Factor of the Length of Time For Which the Individual Is Employed Was Neutral.....	37
8. The ALJ Erred in Finding That The Factor of Whether the Parties Believe They Are Creating an Independent Contractor Relationship Was Neutral.....	38
E. The ALJ Erred In His Reliance On The Board’s Erroneous Decision In D.R. Horton.....	39
F. The ALJ Erred In Adhering To The Board’s “Non-Acquiescence Policy”.....	43
G. The ALJ Erred In Failing To Consider The Acknowledgement And Waiver’s Carve Out Provision For Filing Charges With An Administrative Agency.....	45

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
H. The ALJ Erred In Concluding That Arise Violated Section 8(a)(1) By Requesting That Rice Withdraw His Consent Form Opting Into The Steele Litigation.....	46
I. The ALJ Erred In Awarding Expenses, Attorneys’ Fees, And Interest To Mr. Rice For Arise’s Successful Efforts To Enforce The Acknowledgement and Waiver Agreement.....	47
V. CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Adkins v. Labor Ready, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2304 (2013).....	40, 45
<i>Amchem Prods, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	42
<i>AT&T Mobility, LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011).....	40, 45
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	47
<i>Brackin Tie, Lumber & Chip Co. v. McLarty Farms, Inc.</i> , 95 F.R.D. 328 (S.D. Ga. 1982)	8
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Capitol Med. Ctr., LLC v. Amerigroup Maryland, Inc.</i> , 677 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Caribbean Telecomms., Ltd. v. Guyana Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D.N.J. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Carrell v. Sunland Const., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Carter v. Countrywide Credit Indus. Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2004)	42
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 633 F. App’x 613 (5th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Citi Trends, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60913, 2016 WL 4245458 (5th Cir. Aug. 10, 2016)	41
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S.Ct. 665 (2012).....	40, 41, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>CP Sols. PTE, Ltd. v. GE</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D. Conn. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 332 (1980).....	42
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	42
<i>Grabowski v. C.H. Robinson</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....	44
<i>Gruma Corp.</i> , No. 21-RC-20685, 2003 WL 25907509 (NLRB Div. of Judges Nov. 21, 2003).....	22
<i>HDR Eng'g, Inc. v. R.C.T. Eng'g, Inc.</i> , No. 08-81040-CIV, 2010 WL 2402908 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010).....	7, 8
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	44
<i>Hornstein v. Mortg. Mkt., Inc.</i> , 9 Fed. Appx. 618 (9th Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Janney Montgomery Scott, Inc. v. Shepard Niles, Inc.</i> , 11 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	43
<i>Lee v. NLRB</i> , 393 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Lewis v. Epic Sys. Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Mack v. Talasek</i> , No. V-09-53, 2012 WL 1067398 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2012).....	29
<i>Morris v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 2016 WL 4433080 (9th Cir. Aug. 22, 2016).....	44, 45
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mullane v. Centr. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	47
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 207 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Drivers, Chaffeurs, Helpers, Local Union No. 639</i> , 362 U.S. 274 (1960).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps. Of Am., Local 1182</i> , 475 U.S. 192 (1986).....	43
<i>NLRB v. United Insurance Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	14
<i>North American Van Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 869 F.2d 596 (D.D.C. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Otis v. Arise Virtual Sols., Inc.</i> , Case 0:12-cv-62143-KMW, Doc. No. 41 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2013).....	46
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>PJ Cheese, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 15-60610, 2016 WL 3457261 (5th Cir. June 16, 2016).....	41
<i>Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987).....	41
<i>Slawienski v. Nephron Pharm. Corp.</i> , Civil Action No. 1:10-CV-0460-JEC, 2010 WL 5186622 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	44
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	43
<i>Steele v. Arise Virtual Sols., Inc.</i> , Case 0:13-cv-62823-WJZ, Doc. No. 51 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 25, 2015).....	46
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	40
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 726 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2013).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Velu v. Velocity Express, Inc.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 300 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	30
<i>Vilches v. Travelers Cos.</i> , 413 Fed. Appx. 487 (3d Cir. 2011)	42
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2886 (2014)	46, 48
 <u>NLRB Decisions</u>	
<i>Ace Doran Hauling & Rigging Co.</i> , 214 NLRB 798 (1974)	17
<i>Argix Direct</i> , 343 NLRB No. 1017	25, 35, 38
<i>Argix Direct, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1017 (2004)	15, 23
<i>Argix Direct, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB N1017	34
<i>Arvin Indus., Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 753 (1987)	43
<i>Container Transit</i> , 281 NLRB No. 141 (1986)	17
<i>D.R. Horton</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012), <i>enf. denied in relevant part</i> 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>pet. for reh'g en banc denied</i> (5th Cir., April 16, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dial-A-Mattress Operating Corp.</i> , 326 NLRB 884 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 361 NLRB No. 55, 2014 NLRB LEXIS 753 (Sept. 30, 2014)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade</i> , 342 NLRB 1300 (2004)	18, 19
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014), <i>enf. denied in relevant part</i> 808 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>NV Resort Assn.</i> , 250 NLRB 626 (1980)	33
<i>O’Charley’s, Inc.</i> , Case No. 26-CA-19974, 28 NLRB AMR 3809 (Apr. 16, 2001)	45
<i>Operating Engineers, Local 701 (Lease Co.)</i> , 276 NLRB 597 (1985)	14, 28, 29, 33
<i>Porter Drywall, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 6, 2015 NLRB LEXIS 51 (Jan. 29, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robbins Motor Transp.</i> , 225 NLRB 761 (1975)	17
<i>Slay Transportation Company, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 1292 (2000)	29
<i>Supershuttle DFW, Inc.</i> , Case No. 16-RC-10963, 2010 NLRB LEXIS 547 (Aug. 16, 2010)	15
<i>Twin City Freight, Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 1219 (1975)	32
 <u>Statutes</u>	
9 U.S.C. § 2	40
29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	1, 14
National Labor Relations Act § 7	44
National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act § 8(a)(4)	1
 <u>Rules</u>	
L.R. 7.1(a)(3)	47
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 220(2)	14
